RESOLUTION NO. 2023-136
APPROVE PARTIAL PAYMENT NO.4
2022 LOCAL ROAD PAVING PROGRAM
EARLE ASPHALT CO.

P.O. BOX 556
FARMINGDALE, NJ 07727

WHEREAS, the Township Council authorized the Township Engineer, Colliers Engineering &
Design to prepare plans, specifications and obtain bids for the 2022 Local Road Paving Program; and

WHEREAS, Colliers Engineering & Design received the bids on June 8, 2022, at 11:00 a.m.;
and

WHEREAS; the Contract was awarded to Earle Asphalt Co. and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has recommended Partial Payment No.4 in the amount of
$245,949.39 (See Schedule A) for the 2022 Local Road Paving Program; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Township of Florence reviewed the recommendation of the
Township Engineer and accepts his recommendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Township of Florence,
County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that Partial Payment No. 4 for 2022 Local Road Paving
Program is hereby awarded to: Earle Asphalt Co. as recommended by the Township Engineer.

sk sk sk sk ok ko kskok sk 3k sk ske sk kol ok kok sk 3k sfe sfe sfe sfe sfe sk ook
Certification of Funds by CFO:
Account # Amount
General Capital $245,949.39

Ordinance No. 2022-03

Michelle vChiemiegvo
Municipal Treasurer {

sk st sk sk ok kg koskosk sk sk ok sk sk she sk ok skeoskok sk sfe sk sk skoskosk sk sk ke

I, NANCY L. ERLSTON, CLERK of the Township of Florence, County of
Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the certification of available funds has
been provided to the governing body and that the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution
approved by Township Council at their June 21, 2023 meeting.

/%/J no V- STl

Natcy L. Eryston RMC
Township Clerk

Note: This Resolution authorizes Partial Payment No. 4 for the 2022 Road Paving Program.




663%01’{01\) 202315V
1 Sopepore AX

2000 Midlantic Drive Suite 100
Mount Laurel New Jersey 08054
Main: 877 627 3772
colliersengineering.com

June 16, 2023

Ms. Nancy Eriston, Clerk/Acting Administrator
Florence Township

711 Broad Street,

Florence, NJ 08518

2022 Local Road Paving Program - Multiple Streets & New Bike Path
Florence Township, Burlington County Nj

Recommendation of Partial Payment No. 4 - $245,949.39
Colliers Engineering & Design Project No. FLT-0153

Dear Ms. Erlston,

Attached please find Partial Payment Application No. 4 for the 2022 Local Road Program in Florence
Township.

Status of Construction:

The contractor, Earle Asphalt Co., Inc,, has substantially
completed the work covered by the contract, and is
addressing several outstanding punchlist items, including
addressing issues with the bike path.

All roadway asphalt and concrete work has been
completed satisfactorily.

Earle has installed the crosswalk flashing beacons along
Broad Street and striped all the crosswalks as needed.
The streetlights that were proposed on top of the poles
still need to be installed once they are furnished by the
manufacturer.

The Bike Path was originally installed with many flaws that were
unacceptable as a finished product. Earle has completed an as-built survey
of the path and determined that the path will require full length correction
by overlaying the path with additional asphalt in order to comply with the
contract documents. This will be complete at no cost to the Township. This
remediation is scheduled for the end of June.

Topsoil, seed, and fertilizer will be brought in to fill the sides of the path
down to the edge of pavement. Seeding and fertilizer should be done during
the growing season which will provide a much better yield.




Project No. FLT-153
June 16, 2023
Page 2 | 2

Engineering
& Design

This paymentis all inclusive and is considered the final
quantities and payment for the overall project scope of work,
however, we will recommend the retainage not be released
until all path remediation is complete, streetlight is installed,
and the punchlist is complete to the Township's satisfaction.

Recommendation of Partial Payment Number 4:

The total amaunt of work completed to date is $1,645,481.89 with a 2% retainage amount of
$32,909.64, less payment 1 in the amount of $115,531.64, less payment 2 in the amount of
$213,846.84, less payment 3 in the amount of $1,037,244.38, leaves a partial payment due in the
amount of $245,949.39 to the general contractor.

Invoice - Signed by Engineer & Contractor:
Attached is an invoice signed by the engineer and the general contractor.
NJ Prevailing Wage & Affirmative Action Compliance:

o Certified payrolls should be on file at your office.

If you should require any additional information regarding our recommendations, please do not
hesitate to call me at (732) 704-5945.

Sincerely,

Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc.
(DBA Maser Consulting)

Robert A. Mullin, P.E., PP, CME, CPWM
Township Engineer

RAM/rim
Ce: Nick Minner, PE, Colliers Engineering & Design
Earle Asphalt Company, Attn: Brian M Cooper, PE (w/enc)

R:\Projects\E-H\FLT\FLT-0153\CM CI\Payments\Pay 4\1230616_FLT153 Pay 4 Report.docx




v 42D Aed gog0ETY A

A

O WAAESHO-LTALTNH f

000 000 00°0$ 000 000 00°000°L$ 00°00L$ NN oL (amvl) sudis 1asay 6V
00°009°E 00°001L 00009'€$ 00001 000 00'008°L$ 00'9£% ES 05 (amvl) sudis|| gy
00°008'0C 00'9C 00°008°07$ 00'9C 000 00'000'ZES 00'008% NN op Spiejjog 3120U0) .| Ly
00°028'9 00'0LVE  |00°028'9% 00°0LYE 00°0 00°00'ZL$ 00'Z$ 35 0029 Jnsejdowuayy ‘sBuppeiy dyjelL]| 9y
00°LEV'L 00'SBET 00'LEV'LS 00°'S8EZ 000 00°00L'T$ 09'0% ELl 00Sb b uisay Axod3 ‘ay17-8uon ‘sadins oyeat || sy
000 000 00°0% 000 000 00°00v$ 0r'0$ ELl 000L x21e7 v ‘Buiding Bupjied 144
000 000 00°0% 000 000 00°000'S$ 00°000°L$ NN S (AMVI) d "PH 7B '31e1D "W 13|u] de|day/anoway [ 24
00°0 000 0005 00°0 00°0 00°000'51$ 00°000°E$ NN S (amv) ‘Auo xog *.g. 2dAL Iz
09'608"L ov'Z9 00°0% 00°0 0v'Z9 00°0SV'L$ 00°67S C il 0S (amvi) ginD JapeaH Ly
000 00'0 0008 00'0 000 00°001'9$ 00°008$ NN 8 219|dwo) 'qun) aeld [PAs|| oy
ST LLY'LE 05°996 00'0$ 00'0 05'996 0S°LE6'VES 0S'ZES L jil SL0L Q4nJ [eINIIA 213.0U0) ,BLX,8X,.9|| 6E
05°Ly8'00L 00'E0LE 00°0% 00°0 00'ECLE 00°052'021$ 05°CES 41 00LE q4nD a1910U0) ade|day/anoway 8¢
000 000 00°0$ 00°0 000 00'5/8'9% 00'55% El} STl J4anng /m gin) 313.0U0) LE
00'995'E 0€'8L1 00°0$ 00°0 0€'8L1 00°000'Z$ 00°02$ ES 001 S)|emapls ydug ade|day/anoway|| 9
00'965'61 07°E59 00°0$ 000 0Z'ES9 00°009°LZ$ 00°0E$ EN 0ZL depns Juluiem a|qeralaal| Se
00°SLL VY 05'901 00°0S 00'0 0590V 00°0SZ'75$ 00°0LLS AS SLy “JUIBY UL 9 ‘sAemanliq 213.0u0) adejdayerowy|| vE
00'SZ1'902 00'SZve  |SY'LOB'ES L6'SY EQ'6LET D0'SL8'8LTS 00°58% AS SLST MIYL b 'SH[EMIPIS 21215U0) dde(day/anowdy|| €€
00°000'vT 00’81 00°005'51$ 00°LE 0041 00°000°0Z$ 00°005$ NN (14 14313H ,8-9 "$2d QnD Apudlii-0>3 adejday/anowdy|| zE
W oNif Le
00°000'6 00°0€ 00°005'v$ 00'SL 00°GL 00°000°6% 00°00ES$ NN 0€ sa1es9 ajes aploig|| og
STELL'S Sp's6 00°0S5°C$ 00°'0E S¥'S9 00°000°L1L$ 00588 AS 00Z XYL . ‘SH[eMIPIS 21210U0) 62
00°005'EE 00 00°005'EES 00 000 00°00S'EES 00°0SL'9L$ NN < uonepunod /m uodeag 3uix paiamod-ejos|| gz
00°00Z'08L 00'00VE 0£'S2L'95 069¢L 0L ELZE 00°008'061$ 00°€S$ ELl 009€ 219[dWo) '3U01S 3 Yied 2418 VINH PIM .0L &e
00°052'L 00'ST 00°0SZ°L$ 00'ST 000 00°05Z'LLS$ 00°05$ AS STT AL £ ‘uosdy Aemanua vWH|| 9z
000 000 00°0S 000 00'0 00°00S'€$ 00'05Z'L$ NN [4 213|dwio) ‘2329 poom YSIH 9| sz
00°0 000 0003 000 00'0 00°000'€$ 00°0S$ ELl 09 219|dwo) ‘adud4 poom ysiH || vz
58'8L 00°5881 00°0% 000 00'588L SL'67S L0'0s el SL6T eo)poel|f €7
E8'E8 00'EBES  |587C5$ 00'582S 00'860E 05°98% L0'0$ ELl 0598 anisaypy wuiof pazuawhiod|| zz
S6'790'20€ L9'6LLE  |00'SLL'9S 00'59 LOvLLE 00'000'08ES 00°56$ NL 000 95Jn0) BLINS ‘FIWS'6 I[eydsy XIN 10H 1z
00°0 00°0 00°0%$ 000 00°0 00'vv0'v$ 88°08% NL 0S (@mvi) 95200 uljaAaT ‘YING'6 Jeydsy XIN 10H|| 0z
£1°08T'yL 95'9LL 00°0$ 00°0 95°9LL 00'96E'9E$ 88°08% NL 0sy 95In0) aseg ‘PN J|eydsy xin 10H|| 6L
¥9'€09'Z51 00'ES6SC |00°0% 00°0 0D0°ES6ST 00°09L'85L$ 88'S$ AS 00042 53] 40 € ‘BuiN YWH|| 81
01982'L VLS8 00°0$ 00°0 L'S8 00°0SL'9$ 00'5L$ Ad 0Sy 2123233y papeso asuaal|| 21
00'000'v 0008 00°05°LS 00°SE 00'Sy 00°000'9% 00°05% A (43 (amv1) suols uea|d p/g|| 9L
000 000 00'0$ 000 000 00°054$ 007058 AD St Slid 1594 ‘uoneaedIxy Sl
00°0v2'Y 000ES 00'VOES 00°8E 00'Z6F 00°00v'V$ 00°'8% AD 0SS payisseppun ‘uoneaedxi|| 4L
£5°£99'LyL 00°L 00°0$ 00°0 00°L £5°L99°LYLS £5°/299'LYLS S1 L s Suuedp|| €L
00°0 000 00°0$ 00'0 000 00°005'9% 00°0ELS 41 0S (amv)) adid uoJ) aana ozff et
000 000 0003 000 000 00°00S'2$ 00'SLS AD 00S (@mvi) lIid 13|35 Ll
85'850'9- ov'0- 00°0$ 000 0v'0- 00°000'S1$ 00°000'SL$ v L uswisnlpy a3ud |3n4|| oL
£8'ST6'LL- 8b'0- 00°0$ 00'0 8y°0- 00°000°52$ 00°000'57$ 1V L Juauisnlpy 2d1id Jjeydsy 6
00°000°L 00°00T 000543 00°05L 00°0S 00°000'L$ 00'5$ 45 00¢ suBis uonannsuo) 8
00'L 00001 00°LS 00'00L 00°0 00°L$ L0'0$ NN 0oL U0 dlyjel] L
00'L 00°00L 00°L$ 00°00L 000 00°L$ L0'0% NN 00t wniqg 9
0S°0 00°0S 0S'03% 00°05 000 05°0$ L00$ NN 0S apedlueg Aemexealg S
00'0 000 00°0% 00°0 00°0 00°00¢'0E$ 00'56% uH (743 {amvl) sJowauiq dyes] pawJojiun 14
00°0 00'0 00°0$ 00°0 00°0 00°088'S$ 88'S$ AS 000°L (amvi) Yidag .1 03 .€ "Bl €
00'SZ6'S 00'6L 00'576'CS 00'6E 00°0¥ 00'SLE'9$ 00'SL$ NN S8 dwey vagy 1noAe] uondNAIsuoD)| [4
00°0S£°TL 00°L 00°0$ 000 00°L 00'05LTL$ 00°0SL'TL$ ST 5 10/ UoNINIISUOD) L
unowy Anuend unowy Anuend | Anuend | Anuend L4 wng i Anuend ondisog o
21eQ o [e10L poliad Walin) papuawy 5[e301 310eU0D dwnt Joun »eAuod

“HO4 1OVHINOD ¥3ANN d3L3TdIWOD HYOM 40 3NTVA ANV LINNOWY IHL 40 ILVINILSI

wesJoud Suined peoy [e207 ZZ0Z :(39B13U0D U SPEea. )i Se) 173[0.d Jo awepN

wWoseo3jesgpeauyg Iewy J01enuo)

0950-¥06-ZEL 1# 3uoyd Joenuod

£ZLL0 [N 'ajep3ulwIeS '95S X08 Od :$S2UPPY |IN4 J01DENU0)

€2/1/9 2z/6T/0L  senbaa Aed siyy Joy pouad Auedwo) jjeydsy ajie3 :BWeN 101e1u0)

[2 ‘ON AVd ‘oL INOYd
£ZLL0 [N 92uU310l4 18915 peoJg | L/ SS3IppY JBUMQ
€510-174 "ON 13loud zT/10/L0 :panss| 12e41u0) dleg 22U340[4 Jo diysumoy 13UMQ

€20Z/SL/9 *3Lva

¥ "ON NOILYDITddV LNIWAYd

N *A3uno) uoi3uiping *a3uadold Jo diysumoy

€01



¥ W90 Aed BOGOETY ARd\SIUAWARHID WOESHO-LTALTAH-sIM0Id Y

000 00°0 00°0% 000 000 00°008°L$ 00°06% AS 0T MIIUL W 'SHIeMBPIS 31900U0D|| 628
000 000 0008 000 000 00°008°L$ 00'09% AS 0E 1YL € ‘'uoidy kemanua viWH|| 9z8
78°L 00281 00°0$ 00'0 00281 OL'ES L0'0$ o OLE 1eod yel|| €78
002 00'00C 000% 000 00002 00°84 L0'0$ 41 008 anIsaypy utof pazuawijod|| zzd
09'692"LY V9 LEE 00°0$ 000 V9 LEE 00°000'95$ 00°0vL$ NL 00y ©$IN0D IRUNS ‘PIING'6 Jeydsy I 1oH|| Lz8
000 000 00°0s 000 000 T4 443 88088 NL o€ (@mv) @s1nod 8uljanal ‘yIWS'6 Jeydsy xiw JoH|| oza
00°0 00'0 00°0$ 000 000 00'0ST'LLS 00°06% NL STL 95in0) aseg "pINSZ eydsy xIW 1oH|| 618
00°LL9'9L 005287 00°0$ 000 00'528T 00'8ZZ'8L$ 88°G$ AS 00LE 53] J0 € ‘BulllN YWH]| 818
00°0 000 00°0% 000 000 00°005'L$ 00'SL$ AD 00t 21e82.33y papeso asuag|| 18
00°0 000 00°0% 00'0 00'0 00'529'C$ 00°SLS AD SLL payissepun ‘vonneaedx3|| 18
00°L 007001 00°1L$ 00°00L 000 00°L$ L0'0$ 45 001 sudis uonannsuod|| 8g
0£'0 00°0E 0E'0% 00'0€ 00'0 0E0% 10’08 NN 0€ auojayjell)| /g9
0E'0 00'0E 0E'0$ 00'0E 000 0E°0$ L0'0$ NN 0E wnigf| 99
0E°0 000E 0€°0$ 00°0E 000 0€'0S L0'0$ NN 0E apediieg Aemeseasg S8
000 000 00°0% 00°0 000 00'006°L$ 00'S6$ uH 0z (@MvVI) s10102J1Q dijjel] pausojun|| +8
00'SL 00°L 00'SL$ 00°L 000 00°SL$ 00'64$ NN L dwey vy nodeq uondnnsuod|( zg
J9E X565 —I23.435 Y)9 ISOM - pIg
00°0 00°0 00°0% 00°0 000 05°LS L0°0$ 41 [ ding LSY
L0°L 99901 LOLS 99901 000 05'Z$ L00% AS 0sZ (amv1) YdIN 78 '43zi|nJa4 'pass ‘losdoLf| g9sy
500 00'S S0°0% 00°'S 000 S0°0S L00$ NN S u0na304d ||| LSY
00'68L 00'GLE 00'681$ 00'GLE 00'0 00'vZ$ 09°0% 41 (4 . uisay Axod3 'a411-8uoq 'sadins ayjeat || syv
000 000 00'0$ 000 000 00°0LLS or'0$ 41 44 xa1e7 ,p ‘Bulding Bupiied|| v
02°0 00°0C 00°0% 000 0002 09°0$ L0'0s o 09 1e0) 32el|| €TV
v9'0 09°€9 00°0% 000 09°€9 SL'TS L0'0% 41 SLT an1saypy wiof pazawAjod|| zzv
00°825°0L 08'59 0008 00'0 08°59 00000 L% 00'09L$ NL SL 3SIN0D IIBLNS 'FYING'6 Jeydsy XIN 10H|| LZv
00°0 00'0 00'0$ 00°0 00°0 0£°009% L0'09% NL oL (amv1) 2s1n0) 3ullana ‘YIING'6 3eYdsy XIW 10H|| 0Zv
87'982'9 96'Ey 00°0$ 00°0 96'EV 00°0St°LZS 00°'EVLS NL 0SL 951n0) 3seg ‘FINSZ Yeydsy XA 10H|[ 6LV
ST9LL SLLS 00°0$ 00'0 SLLS 00°005'L$ 00°SLS AD 00l 21e82.33y papeso asuag|| LIV
LZT'679 4X44 00°0% 000 6Ty 0099v'L$ 99°vLS AD 00L payisseppun ‘uoneaedx3|| viy
00'L 00°001L 00°L$ 00001 00'0 00°L$ L0'0$ 45 00l sudis uodnasuod|| gy
0€°0 00'0E 0£0$ 00°0E 00'0 008 L0°0$ NN 0€ duojdiyelLlf Lv
0E'0 00°0E 0E°0$ 00°0€E 00'0 0E'0% 1008 NN 0E wrug|| 9v
0E'0 00°0E 0£°0$ 00'0€ 00'0 0€°0% L0'0$ NN 0€ speciueg Aemeyealg|| sv
000 000 00°0$ 000 000 00'006°LS 00°S6S UH 414 (aMvI) sJo13uig dyjes) pauiojiun|| vV
00'7SE'7 00°001 00°0$ 00°0 00°00% 00'0v6'$ 88'G$ AS 00§ (amv)) ydag .zt o1 .€ Bun|| ev
ZL X,0pZ — 393435 JUiZ - pld V. 11Y-aayv|
00'0 000 00°0$ 00°0 000 00°000'0£$ 00'000'0£$ S L aduemo|ly|| €9
00°005°EZ 00°L 00°005°€ZS 00°L 000 00'005'€T$ 00°005°€Z$ S L s|ing-sy 3 dnuea|) |euty 79
000 000 0008 000 000 S0°0$ L0°0$ NN S (aMVI1) 233]dwod "Jasty 7 INOULI]) JaMIS 1353y 19
000 000 00°0% 000 000 S0°0$ L0°0% NN S (amvI) 239|dwo) 'dois 1a1epm qinD 195a4|| 09
000 000 00°0$ 00°0 00'0 05°0% L0'0$ NN 05 (amv) peaH uonedy adejday|| 65
00°0 000 00°0% 00°0 00°0 00°8% L0°0% 41 008 (amv]) Jieday aury uonediul|| 85
00°5£9'C 00'S£9Z  |00°5£9°CS 00'SL9T 00'0 00'S29°T$ 00°L$ 41 SL9T duns sleday unt|| £s
00'8L09L 006008  |00'VSS'LS 00'LLLE 00°CETY 00°000°£L$ 00°C$ AS 0058 {amvl) YNy % Jazi|nda4 'pass ‘losdoy || 95
00°000°0E 00°L 00°L00°0TS £9°0 £€0 00°000°0E$ 00°000°0€$ S1 L 91dwo) edua3|| ss
05°175°98 Z6°L 00'025'955 9Z'L £9°0 00°000°06$ 00°000°SY'$ NN z 437 /m way sey 0z ‘uonepunod g uodeag Suiysed|| vs
000 000 00°0$ 000 00'0 00700Z°L$ 00°00€S NN v leaowsy dwms|| €5
00°056'9 000569  |00°L6EVS 00°L6Y 00'6519 00°000'8% 00'L$ 41 0008 U4 IS|| TS
SL°0 00'SL SL°0% 00'SL 00°0 5L°0$ L0'0% NN St uon3310.d 19|uf LS
05°£089L 0S'vZL 00°0s 000 05yl 00°0S7'07$ 00'GELS AS [ #2141 .9 ‘Ped 21940U0) padiojulay|| 0§
wnowy Anuend wnowy Amuend | fnuend | Aunuend g wnsg fnuend
nn uopdunsag w3
31eqg oL ;1oL POLIad 1UaLIND snowaid | papuawy S[e10) 19843U0) dwn a0 uun 1eNUo)
04 1JV¥LNOD ¥3ONN GILITdWOD YYOM 40 INTVA ANV LNNOWY 3HL 40 ILYWILSI
wea3old Suined peoy |2307 2Z0Z :(30e43U0D UO Speal 31 se) 13[oud Jo sweN
{lew3 J01enuo)
0950-r06-2EL L suoyd Jo1desuo)
£T£L0 [N *3jep3uiuiied ‘955 xog Od 1SSAUPPY [|N4 1012813U0)D
€T/L/9 2z/62/01  :sanbau Aed siyy Joj poLiad Auedwo) jjeydsy ajie3 :dWeN Jo1denuo)
'ON Avd ‘oL WOy
£2£40 [N 8>ud.o[4 "193.115 peosg LI, :SS31ppY JAUMO
‘oN 123l0.d 22/10/L0 panss| 12e1uU0) 31eg 3duaJo|4 Jo diysumoy BUMO

€202Z/SL/9 3lva

¥ 'ON NOLLYJI1ddV INIWAVd

N *A3uno) uo3Buiping ‘a>uaiold Jo diysumoy

€Joz



¥ UD Aed BOIOETIY Aed\SIUGWARA\ID WDNESHO-LTALTAH-T\sfoId Y

EL'ELE'0BO'TS

anjeA 1e51U0) pAsnipy

00'0$

a1eq 03 51apJQ a8uey)

€LELE'DBOZS

anjeA enuod [euldug

3lva

€¢/SL/9

lva

€C/SLI9

Suuaauidug say(j0d

g4

Aupduio) jjeydsy ajie3

‘d3A0YddY

=

"PaAIadal u3aq sey e

SI4} anp Junouwie paiels

T\ ‘A8

Jo yied ou jeyy

6E°6Y6'SKZ  $ Ina INNOWY pue ‘21ewnsa siy1 Aq paJaaod poriad ays jo Aep ise ayy Buipnpufpue o0y dnjunode
98'779'99€'L $ S91eWNs3 SNOIAdId 5537 1DRAIU0D BU1 JO JUIWDILIS 1224100 pue ana e st BuloBaloy 3yl 1ey (o1a1ay) sadueyd
STTUSTIYL $ unowy 19N pazuoyine ||e pue SJUDWINIOP 12BAU0I YT JO SWIA] 3Y) YIm 3dueplodde ||ny ul paljddns
¥9'606'TE $ pauleIdy %0z Ssa1 S|euaew pue pausioysad udaq Sey }I0M [[e 18yl 1731402 e dewsa ssaidoud sy ul
aeq 21eWNSI UMOYsS [e1Jd1ew pue 3Jom Jo sa21d pue saniuenb ‘suun ‘swall jje 1eyy Ajnusd |
69°L8Y'SPO'LS o1 ££'896'052% siyy| YODVIINGS 30 IIVORIET
|10} Je10y
68°L8Y'SPI'LS L1'896°05C% EL'ELE'080'ZS Wy 1oeauo) jejol
00°000'9L 00T 00'000'91% 00'C 000 00°0$ 00°000'8% NN 4 dwng paads|| 103
LSLY'LL 00'L LSVLY'LLS 00°L 000 LSPLY'LLS LSVLYLLS NN L 313|dwo) y|emssos) paisey VINH|[ 8s8
000 00°0 00°0$ 00°0 000 05°SS L0'0$ 41 0SS dins Jieday pnyf| zsa
0y’ 00°0¥Z 00°0$ 000 00°0vZ 05°C$ LO'0$ AS 0ST (@MmVI) YN 73 "4921111194 ‘paas ‘jlosdo] (| 958
£0°0 00'E £0°0% 00'E 000 £0°0$ 10’08 NN € U0N310Jd 13|U||| LSE
000 00'0 00°0% 00'0 00'0 00°009°L$ 00°008% NN 14 219|dwo) 'qJn) dleld [95|| Ovd
05°Lv2'LT 00'619 00°0$ 00°0 00'6v9 00°001L°0Z$ 05'EES 41 009 qJnJ 21315U0) ade|day/anoway|| sea
00°£0L'L 06'9E 000$ 00°0 06'9E 00'096$ 00°0E$ 4S € 22euns uiuiep 2|qe1dalag|| seg
00°0vL'L ov'LL 00°0$ 000 ov'LL 00°'000°E$ 00'00LS AS 0€ ‘JUIRY YL .9 ‘SAemdALIQ 213.10u0) dde|day/anowan|| veg
00°£55'L 0E'LL 000$ 00°0 0€'LL 00'002'7$ 00°06$ AS 0E MIYL b "SY[eMIPIS 212.10u0) dde|day/anoway|| e€8
unowy Ainuend junowy Anuend | Anuend | Anuend ERERVLIN Anuend
an uondussag w3y
21eQ 01 (€10 POLIad JU3IND papuatuy s|e104 1923U0) dwint soun 1eNU0D

404 1OVYINOD ¥IANN d313TdWOD HYOM 40 3NTVA ANV INNOWY 3HL 40 ILYWILSI

v ‘ON Avd

€510-174  "ON 3foug

€T/L9 zz/ee/ol
‘0L ‘Woyd

1sanbay Aed siy) 4oy poliad

7T/10/L0

:panss| 12e4u0) Aeq

weu3o1d Suined peoy |e307 ZZ0Z

Eogpeauig

0950-706-CEL

£2L£0 [N '3]ep3uiulie] ‘955 x0g Od

Auedwo) 1jeydsy ajie3

L7440 [N 3u3J0l4 133115 peold L 1L

3dua.0l4 jo diysumoL

:(19843U0D UO SPeaJ i SB) 133[04d JO aweN

{|lew3 Jo1enuo)

1# dUOY4 J01IRNUOD
1SS3IPPY ||N4 Jo1eNuo)
:dwep Jopenuo)

1SS3IPPY JAUMQO
H3UMQ

€20Z/SL/9 31va

¥ "ON NOILYOITddV INIWAVd

N ‘A3uno) uoiluijing "a3ualol4 jo diysumoy

€jog



L abed /2:9G:ZL  £20Z/20/90 U0 pajuld suaplQ 8bueyp woy sappuend spnjoul , ue yum uibaq yoiym swaj) Aed
0'0cL 00°000'%C 00°00S'GL 0000°8% 0000°LE 0000°LL 00°000°0C 00°00S NN o000v BieH 1A ,8-9 S2d GInD Ajpuslif-0037 |doy/way (4
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 000 000 000 waj}| ON L€
0°'00L 000006 00°00S'V 0000°0¢ 0000°GL 0000°Sl 00°000'6 00°00¢ NN 00°0¢€ dlel9) 8jes aylg 0¢
L'y GZeLL'8 00055 00S¥'G6 0000°0¢€ 00S¥'G9 00°000°LL 00°s8 AS 00°00¢ UL .¥ MS duo) 6¢
0'00} 00°00S'€E 00°005'¢¢ 0000°¢C 0000°¢ 00000 00°00S'ce 0005291 NN 00°C punod m uosesg Buiyse| Buissoid) pad palomod-Ieos 8¢
¥'v6 00°002°081 0/°G2l'9 0000°00¥'¢ 0006°9¢1L 000L°€/2'c 0000806l 00°¢€S 47 00°009°¢ auoig/yied a)Ig VINH 8P 0L YX4
LLL 00052’ 00°052')L 0000°G2 0000°'S¢ 00000 00°0S2'LL 00°0G AS 00'G¢e Yyl .¢ uosdy pmAQ VIAH 9¢
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 00°00S'e 00°0S.°L NN 00°¢ ajes) poopA YbiH 9 14
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 00°000'¢ 0009 47 00°09 8oua4 poop YBiH 9 1’44
7'€9 G8'8l 000 0000°588°L 00000 0000688k  G.'6C 100 VO 00°6/6°C jeod yoe | €c
6°96 £8'c8 G8'¢s 0000°€8€'8 0000'682'S  0000'860't 0598 100 47 00°059'8 aAIsaypy uior Ajod [44
G'6.L G6°290°20¢ 00'G/L'9 ooL96LL'E 0000769 00L9PLL'E  00°000°08¢ 00°'G6 NOLl 00°000'% SI1Q HUNS $9ING'6 VINH ¥4
00 000 000 0000°0 00000 0000°0 00 ¥¥0'v 8808 NOL 0005 SIQ A9 YONG'6 VINH 0¢
z'6¢ 11°082'vL 000 009G°9/L 00000 009691 00°96€'9¢ 8808 NOL 00°0SGv s1D asg $9NSZ YINH 6l
1'96 ¥9'€09'¢S1 000 0000°€S6°'GZ 00000 0000°€56'GZ  00°09.°8G1 88'G AS 00°000'/2 §s97 40, BullliN VINH 8l
L'6L 0L'98¢2°L 000 00v.'G8 00000 00v.'G8 00°0S.'9 00'GlL AD 0008t voda A
L99 00000t 00°0S.°)L 0000708 0000°G¢ 0000°SYy 00°000'9 00°0S8 AD 00°0cCt 8uo)s ues|) b/t 9l
00 000 000 00000 000070 00000 00°0S. 00°08 AD 006Gl Slid s8] Aeox3d Gl
¥'96 00°0vC'y 00°v0€ 0000°0€S 0000°8¢ 0000°¢6Y 0000Vt 00’8 AD 00°08S SSE|OUN ABOX3 14"
000l €5°/99'/¥L 000 0000°L 00000 0000°L €6°/99'/vL €6°/99'/¥L S1 00°L 8)s buues|d €l
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 00°005'9 00°0¢cl 47 00°0S dld .0c 4"
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 00°00S'Z 00°Sl AD 00005 [IEREEIES L
7oy 85°850°9- 000 008G'850°9- 00000 0085°850'9- 00°000'Gl 00'L 704d 00°000'GL MG1$ @ [py 20ud |end ol
Ly 18°GT6' L)L 000 00/8'GZ68'LL- 00000 0048°G26'L1- 00°000'ST 00'L 700 00°000'sC MGZ$ @ [py 90ud ydsy 60
000l 00000} 00°0S. 0000°00¢C 0000°0SL 000009 00°000°} 00'S 4S 00°00¢ subig 5su0) 80
000, Q0L 00’} 0000°001L 0000°00L 00000 00} 100 NN 0000} 8uo) jell L0
o00L 00°L 00°}L 0000°001L 00007001 00000 00'L 100 NN 0000} wnug 90
0'00L 0S0 050 0000°0S 0000°0S 00000 080 100 NN 000§ apeouleg Aemexealg S0
00 000 000 00000 00000 000070 00°00%'0€ 0066 dH 00°0¢ce 00°66$ @ JiQ Hed | wiopun 0
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 00°088'S 88°G AS 00°000°L yideq ,zL-¢ Buliy €0
6°C6 00°526'S 00'526'C 000064 0000°6¢ 0000°0% 006.¢'9 00'G. NN 00°68 dwey yQy nokeT yjsuo) 20
0°00L 00°0G.°Cl 000 0000°L 00000 0000°L 00°052°CL 00°0S.°Cl S 00°) nofeq Jsuo) 10
jdwo  ayeq o} junowy ajeq 0} sajjijuend  sappuend junowy 291d Jun Hun sapnpuEenpd uonduoasaq apoo
% junowy juanny sajiuend juaing snoinaild 19BIIU0D j0B1UO0D laumpQ
/0l¢c qor
vsSn vSn welboid Buined peoy [Bo07 Zz0g-dm | 9ousIo|4
/2,20 PN ‘slepbuiwie 81680 N ‘@douaiol4 L0122 #30e4jU0d
966 Xog Od jeadls peoig L/ €¢0¢/10/90 - ¢¢0¢/6¢/0 ‘peulwgng sejeq
Auedwo) jjedysy ajie3 dm) souaiol4 £202/20/90 81 3210AU|
10}9BJJU0D JBumQ ¥ # 9910AU|

Joday Arewwing ajewnysg Aed

Auedwog jeydsy ajieg



g obed /2957, £202/.0/90 ‘U0 pajuld SJeplQ 8bueyy woy sapiuenb epnjoul , ue yum uibaq yoiym swiey Aed

00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 00°006°L 00°66 dH 00°0¢ 00'66$ © 11Q Yell wioyun 70V
008 00°25€'C 000 0000°00% 00000 0000°00¥% 00°0¥6'C 88'G AS 00°00S yideq .zL-¢ Bulli cov
00 000 000 0000°0 00000 00000 00°000'0€ 00°'000°0€ S1 00°L Y0e$ @ souemo|y €9
0'00L 00°005'€2 00'005‘ce 0000°L 0000°L 00000 00'00S'ce 00°00S'cc S1 00°L sjing-sy/dn-ues|) |eul 9
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 S00 100 NN 00°S 13siyAnouea|) 1amag 1osay 19
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 S00 100 NN 00°'S doig Jerep gIng j1esey 09
00 000 00°0 00000 00000 00000 0S0 100 NN 00°0S pesH uonebul| |[day 65
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 00’8 100 47 00°008 Jreday sui uonebul) 8%
0001 00'6/9C 00'6/9'C 00006292 0000'G/9'C 00000 006292 00'L 47 00529 duyg sreday ding PAS
6 00'8L0'9L 00°'¥SS'2 00006008 0000°Z/.'€ 0000°CECy  00°000°LL 002 AS 00°00S'8 YoIn/ue-4/paasyjiosdo ) 9§
0'00L 00°000°0¢ 00°1L00°0C 0000°L 19990 €eeeo 00°000°0¢ 00°000°0€ ST 00°L |eaujos|g GS
196 0S°125'98 00°025'95 lcee’L 09gc’L /9990 00°000'06 00°000'G¥ NN 00¢ 1UBIT M ULV JSBY ,0Z UONEpUND-/uodeag Bulyse]4 ¥S
00 000 000 00000 0000°0 00000 00°002°L 00°00¢ NN 00'v [eroway dums €S
698 00'0S6'9 00'LeY 0000°056'9 0000°L6Y 0000°65%'9 00°000'8 00°L 47 000008 2dua- JiIS S
0001 G.'0 G0 0000°S. 0000°6.2 00000 G0 100 NN 0062 uolosljold 18|u| 1S
0’es 05°208'9L 000 000SvClL 0000°0 000Svcl 00°0SZ'02 00°'GElL AS 00051 Ul .9 ped duoQ juiey 0s
00 000 000 0000°0 0000°0 00000 00°000°L 00001 NN 000l subig 1esey 6%
0°'00c 00009°¢ 00°009'¢c 0000°001L 0000°00L 00000 00°008'}L 00'9¢ 4S 0009 subig 8
059 00°008'02 00°'008'0C 0000°9¢ 0000°9¢ 00000 00°000°Z¢ 00°008 NN 00°0v Spiejjog duoy i VA%
0°SS 00°028'9 000289 0000°0LY'E 0000°0LY'E 00000 00°00¥'CL 00'¢ 4S 00°002'9 owusy | sbupjiey yesyl oy
0'€s 00'LEY'L 00°LEY'L 0000°'S8¢€‘C 0000°G68€‘c 00000 00°00.C 090 47 00°00S'¥ .7 58y Axod3 77 saduis yely 14
00 000 000 0000°0 00000 00000 00°00% 0¥0 47 00°000°} xoleT v buiding Bupjied 14%
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 00°000'G 00°000'}L NN 00°S 9d pesH/eleIH/awel Jo|u| [doy/way ey
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 00°000°GL 00°000'¢ NN 00°S Ajuo xog ,g, adA | 181U 474
8'vcCl 09608} 000 000129 0000°0 000v'¢9 00°0S¥'L 00'6¢ 47 0008 qiny JapesH v
00 000 000 0000°0 0000°0 00000 00°00%'9 00°008 NN 00'8 qing sle|ld |981S (017
668 STLLY'LE 000 0005°996 00000 0005996 05°.£6'vE 0s°¢ce 47 00'S/0°'L qind HaA duo) ,81X,8%.9 6¢
6°€8 0S'/¥8'00L 000 0000°€0L'E 00000 0000°€0L'E 00052021 0s'¢ce 47 00°00.'¢ qind ouo) |day/way 8¢
00 000 000 0000°0 00000 00000 006289 006G 47 00°G¢Cl 18jng/qing duo) 48
€8LL 00995’ 000 000€'8.L 00000 000€'8.1L 000002 00°0¢C 4S 00°00} MS oug |day/way 9¢
L06 00'965'61 000 0002°€S9 00000 000C°€S9 00°009°L2 00°0¢ 4S 00°0¢. ung Buiuiep sieq 1
968 00SLL VY 000 0005°90¥ 00000 0005°90% 00°052'2S 000LL AS 006Gy JUIBY YL .9 MQ 2uo) |day/way 145
6 00'521'90¢ G¥'/06'C 0000°SZP'C 00/6°Gt 00€£0'6/€'C 00°G/8'8LZ  00°G8 AS 00'G/S'C UL ¥ MS 2u0D [day/way €e
jidwo  93eqg 0} junowy ajeq o} saniuend sanluend junowy ao1id yun jun sannuenp uonduosag apo)
% junowy juaung sajiuend jusiing SNoIAdId joeljuon JoBIluU0) laumQ
/0l¢e -qor

vSN YSN Em._mo._n_ mc_>mn_ peoy |edo7 NNON-Q>>._. 20UBslo|4

12/10 PN ‘s|epbuiwiey 81680 'N ‘@oualold L0LZCT #30B53UOD

9SS X0g Od Je8liS peoig L L2 €¢0¢/10/90 - ¢20¢/6¢/01 ‘pepiwgns ssieq

Auedwo) jjedysy sjieg dm] @oualol4 €£202/20/90 :81eq a2I0AU|

J0joeqjuo) aumQ ¥ # ©210AU|

Joday Arewwing ajewnsy Aed

Auedwoy jjeydsy ajeg



¢ abed

42:9G'¢t  £20¢/L0/90 -Uo pajuld

siepiO 8buey) wo.y senpuenb apnjoul , Ue yum ubaq yoiym sws)| Aed

YAVAS 00°/GS°L 000 000€°LL 00000 000¢€°ZL 00°00.'C 00°06 AS 00°0¢ YL ¥ MS 2u0Q [doy/way c€ed
00 000 000 00000 00000 0000°0 00°008°L 0006 AS 00°0c YL .r MS duo) 6¢d
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 00°008°}L 00°09 AS 00°0¢ Yl .& uoldy Ma VIAH 9cd
1'8G 8L 000 000028l 00000 0000°¢8lL oL'e 100 IvO 00°0Le Je0] Moe | €cd
0'Gs¢ 00¢ 000 0000°00¢ 00000 0000°00¢C 00’8 100 47 00°008 anIsaypy Juior Ajod cecd
7'v8 09692y 000 00v9'LE€ 00000 00v9'LEE 00°000'95 00'0vL NOL 00°00% SIQ HNS YOING'6 VINH lcd
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 0’92y’ 8808 NOLl 00°0¢ S1D A9 YOING'6 VINH 0cd
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 00°0Sg'LL 00°06 NOL 00°scl s1D osd ¥9NSZ YINH 619
116 0011991 000 0000°528°'C 00000 00006282  00'8¢Z'8l 88°G AS 0000L°€ §s97 40 ¢ BulliiN YINH glLd
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 00°00S°L 00°Gl AD 00001 vod RS
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 00'§29'C 00'G) AD 00°G.L SSEJOUN ABOX] vidg
0’00L 00°L 00'L 0000°00L 0000°001L 00000 00°L 100 4S 007001 subig Jisuo) 804
0'00L 0€0 0€0 0000°0€ 0000°0¢ 00000 0€0 100 NN 00°0¢ 8uod yel| .09
000l 0€0 0€0 0000°0€ 0000°0¢ 0000°0 0€0 100 NN 00°0¢ wnig 904
0'00L 0€0 0€0 0000°0¢ 0000°0¢ 00000 0€0 100 NN 00°0¢ apeolleg Aemexealg S04
00 000 000 00000 00000 0000°0 00°006'L 00°'G6 dH 00°0¢ 00°66$ © 41 Hed L wiopun 04
0'00L 00'G. 00°G. 0000°L 0000°}L 0000°0 00'G. 00°G. NN 00°L dwey yay inokeT Jjsuo) <04
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 08’1 100 47 00°0SL diyg Jleday Jny LSV
Lty L0°) L0°) 0099901 0099901 00000 0S¢ 100 AS 00°0S¢ YoINN/He-/paas/liosdo 9GY
0'00L S00 S0°0 0000°S 0000°s 00000 S0°0 100 NN 00°S uolos1old 18|ul LGV
§'/8. 0068l 00681 0000°GLE 0000°GLE 00000 00'v¢ 090 47 00°0v & s8y Axod3 77 Buiding yeuy 14
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 00°0LL o¥'0 47 00°G.¢ xaye7 & buiding Bunyed 144%
g'ee 0C0 000 0000°0¢C 00000 0000°0¢ 090 100 avoO 0009 Je0Q Moe | eev
L'ec ¥9°0 000 0009°¢9 00000 0009°€9 GL¢C 100 47 00°G.¢ aAIsaypy julor Ajod 44
L'/8 00'8z5'0L 000 0008°S9 00000 0008'S9 00°000°2L 00°091L NOL 00°6. SI1Q HUNS $9ING 6 VINH YA
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 0.°009 ,0°09 NOL 00°0L SIQ A9 YOING'6 VINH Ocv
£'6¢ 8C°98¢'9 000 0096°cl 00000 0096°cl 00°0S¥'Le ooerl NOL 00°0SGL s1D asg y9NGZ VYINH 6LY
8'LS §2C'9.L 000 00G.°LS 00000 006.°LS 00°00G'L 00°GlL AD 0000l vod LY
6'¢cy 1Z'6¢9 000 00262y 00000 00¢6'¢Yy 00°99%'L 99l AJ 00001 SSE|OUN ABOXF 1434
000L 00} 00'L 0000°00L 0000°00L 00000 00°L 100 4S 00°00} subig Jjsuo) 80V
000l 0f€0 0g0 0000°0¢ 0000°0¢ 00000 0€0 100 NN 00°0¢ 8uoD yel| L0V
0’00l 0f0 0€'0 0000°0€ 0000°0¢ 00000 0€0 100 NN 00°0¢€ wnig o0V
0'00L 0g0 0€'0 0000°0¢ 0000°0¢ 00000 0€0 100 NN 00°0¢€ speouseq Aemesesig SOV
jidwo  ajeq o} junowy 2}eQ 0} saniuenp saljijuend junowy aoud Jun jlun sanpuenp uonduosaqg apo9H
% junowy juaing sanuenp jualsing snoinald 19BIIU0D JoB1UOD NE117Ye)
/0l¢e ‘qor
VSN vsSn welbold bBuined peoy 8207 gz0z-dm | sousioj4
/2//0 N ‘elepbuiue 81680 N ‘@aualo]4 L0122 #3oel3U0D
9GG x0g Od jeaqs peolg L1/ €20¢/10/90 - 220¢/6¢/0L ‘paniwgns sseleq
Auedwo) jjedysy ajieg dm) soualol4 £202/20/90 212 9210AU|
J0joBIU0) Jaump ¥ # 9910AU|

Joday Alewwing ajewiysy Aed

Auedwod jjeydsy ajieg



v ebed /2:95:2L  £202//0/90 U0 pajulid SJepIO vbueyd woy seppuenb apnjoul , ue ypum uibag yoiym sway Aed
6E°6¥6°SYT ($) 3senbay siy1 ang Junowy — "~ :Ag panoiddy
98°'229'99¢'L paisanbay A|snoinaid sse
00°0 sjuaunsnipy N _Jeepauss 7
G2°TLS'TL9L ($) [eBeulejay sso] |ejol ¥~ :Ag panoiddy
¥9'606'CE abeulejoy sso
68°L8Y'SY9‘L ($) Buipuad/paioig/elejdwo) [ejo 18UMQO
000 |eliale|n palols :Ag panoiddy
68°L8¥'S¥9'L 8je( 0} pajs|dwo) YIoAA
€L°¢1£'080°C ($) 3oe13U0D [BJO 1
000 unowy JaplQ abueyn
€L'eLe’080'e Junowy joenuo) [eulbluo

L'6L 68°L8Y'SP9°L 11'896°05C £1°¢1£'080°C ‘S|ejol
00 00°000°91 00°000'9L 0000°¢C 0000°¢ 00000 000 00°000°'8 NN 000 dwng psadg 103
000} LSTLIYLL ISTLYLL 0000°L 0000°L 00000 LSYLYLL ISYLYLL NN 00°L MO pasiey YINH 85d
00 000 000 00000 00000 00000 0S'S 100 47 00°0SS duyg sredey unj| JASTS|
096 (0] 4 000 0000°0%¢ 00000 0000°0%¢ 0s'¢ 100 AS 00°0S¢ YoInN/He4/peasg/iosdo | 964d
oo0lL €00 €00 0000°¢ 0000°€ 0000°0 €00 100 NN 00°€ uoljoslold 19|u| 1G99
00 000 000 0000°0 00000 00000 00°009°L 00°008 NN 00°¢ qinQ sleld |e81S oyd
2’801 0S'Lyl'le 000 0000°6%9 0000°0 0000°'6%9 00°00L'02 0s'ce 47 00°009 ging ouoY |dey/wey 8cd
£aLl 00°201°L 000 0006°9¢ 0000°0 0006°9¢ 00°096 000¢ 4S 00°¢e ung Bulurepy 10818 ged
0'89 o0 ovL'L 000 000v°LL 0000°0 000V LL 00°000'¢ 00001 AS 00°0¢ Juiy Yl .9 MQd 2uo) [doy/way ved
jidwo ajeq o3 junowy ajeq 0} sapijuend saijijuend junowy aold Bun Hun sappuend uonduosaqg apon
% junowy juaung saniuend juaungy SNoIAdld joeqjuo0) JoBIJUOD JaumQ
/0l¢c ‘qor
vsSn VSN weibold Buined peoy |B207 gz0z-dm ] 2oualol4
12//0 N ‘s|epbuiule 81680 'N ‘@oualol4 L0LZT #10E13U0D
966 Xog Od J98llS peoig L L/ €¢0¢/10/90 - ¢¢0¢/6¢2/0L ‘peniwugns seie
Auedwo) jjedysy speg dm] souauol4 £202/20/90 :21eQ a010AU|
10j2elju0d JoumMQ ¥ # 9210AU|

Joday Arewwing ajewnysg Aed

Auedwod jjeydsy sjeg



